TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

ARTICLE 23 TERM

This contract shall commence on July 1, 2015, and shall expire June 30, 2016.

For the Union: For Santa Cruz METRO:
Gary Klemz, Chief Spokesperson Robyn D. Slater, Chief Spokesperson

Date: G /12 /20,4 Date: ‘“)//Z//q




TENTATIVE AGREEMENT

Article 10.1 Pay Rates
Pay rates for represented classes shown in Appendix are increased as
follows:

e Anincrease of 2% shall be effective June 18, 2015

For the Union: For Santa Cruz METRO:
Gary Klemz, Chief Spokesperson Robyn D. Slater, Chief Spokesperson

Date: &//2/2004 Date: é//Q//L\



Step 1 ‘Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6

VMU SALARY SCHEDULE

BODY REPAIR MECHANIC 25.29 26.55 27.88 29.27 30.73 32.27
FM LEAD MECHANIC 27.9] 29.3¢ 30.78 32.32 33.94 35.64
FM MECHANIC | 24,10 25.31 26.58 27.91 29.31 30.78
FM MECHANIC 1| 2531 26.58 27.91 29.31 30.78 32.32
FM MECHANIC I 26.5% 27.9 29.37 30.78 32.32 33.94
LEAD PARTS CLERK-FM 25.04 26.29 27.60 28.98 30.43 -31.95
PARTS CLERK 20.15 21.16 22.22 23.33 24.50 25.73
RECEIVING PARTS CLERK 20.15 21.16 22.22 23.33 24,50 25.73
UPHOLSTERER | 21.73 22.82 23.96 25.16 26.42 27.74
UPHOLSTERER 1] 22.82 23.96 25.16 26.42 27.74 29.13

Formula used for all wage scales except VMU; example is for Step 2:

=ROUND('Eff June 19 2014'1C9 * 1.02,2)

Formula used for VMU only; example is for Step 2:

=ROUND(B107 * 1.05,2)




This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into by the Service Employees International Union Local

521 and the Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District July 1, 2014, and is executed on behalf of the

parties by the following representatives:

Santa Cruz Metropolitan
Transit District

Robyn D. Slater, Chief

Ciro Aguirre/ﬁia'nager of Operations

Service Employees International Union
Local 521

Aloney KRsrg

Gary Klemz, SEIU Represeﬂative
ChjefNegoti

g, President, SEA ter

ey

Manuel Martinez, President, PSA Chapter

/?//,,( A
Michael William Regan,
President, VMU Chapter




Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District 6/4/2014
SEIU Only

Proposed Contract Extension - 2%

Based on Rates Effective June 19, 2014

PROPOSED CONTRACT EXTENSION: 2%

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6
PSA SALARY SCHEDULE
FLT MAINT SUPERVISOR 31.13 32.68 34.31 36.01 37.80 39.67
SAFETY&TRAINING COORDINATOR 31.80 33.38 35.05 36.79 38.64 40.57
SERVICE PLANNING SUPERVISOR 33.50 35.20 36.99 38.85 40.78 42.83
SUPERVISOR OF PARTS & MATERIAL - FM 30.10 | 3].64 325 33.19 34.82 36.51 38.32
SUPERVISING ACCOUNTANT 33.37 35.03 36.77 38.62 40.53 42.56
TRANSPORT PLAN SUPV 33.50 35.18 36.92 38.78 40.72 42.76
TRANSIT SUPERVISOR 28.60 30.03 31.52 33.10 34.77 36.50
A(:\ £ (R i
i ‘Q/Q/ \f 1= > \ NG R ~ = ‘
0" Viah One (honge, s noted +o Supo i
< ) A s ‘ v 1
; XS A Moo ke v i Ae SNpy f
O‘\ VOMTRS O \ f\ ATV C".\\_;, \)\ev J*
I
i D [ | F~ AN 7
A (—wL@ U a/) . Bﬁ g b oomn Tl e o
Q N AV ‘/ A AY VA NN ‘f\i .\ r# . :‘.\ I/‘/\

L SE 52 %52
MAVKY PAR T we 2, FSA Chk




&/12,/ 1

Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District 6/4/2014
SEIU Only

Proposed Contract Extension - 2%

Based on Rates Effective June 19, 2014

PROPOSED CONTRACT EXTENSION: 2%

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6

SEA SALARY SCHEDULE

ACCESS SERVICES COORDINATOR 2222 23.34 2450 25.68 27.03 28.36
ACCOUNTANT | 26.91 28.23 29.68 31.16 32.75 34.40
ACCOUNTANT Il 28.23 25.68 31.16 32.75 34.37 36.08
ACCOUNTING CLERK 17.61 18.53 19.44 20.41 21.46 22.53
ACCOUNTING SPECIALIST 24.30 25.52 26.76 28.12 29.54 31.00
ACCOUNTING TECH 20.15 2115 22.20 2333 24.48 25.68
ADMIN ASSISTANT 23.03 2420 25.40 26.67 28.01 29.42
ADMIN ASSISTANT/SUPERVISOR 24.19 25.35 26.66 28.00 29.41 30.87
ADMIN CLERK | 17.85 18.75 19.68 20.67 21.71, 22.79
ADMIN SERVICES COORDINATOR 30.77 3231 33.93 35.62 37.41 359.29
ADMIN SPECIALIST 24.19 25.37 26.66 23.01 29.37 30.84
BENEFITS ADMINISTRATOR 24.46 25.67 26.95 28.33 29.73 31.24
CLAIMS INVESTIGATOR | 24.24 25.41 26.71 28.03 29.49 30.96
CLAIMS INVESTIGATOR Il 26.91 28.24° 29.66 31.16 32.76 34.40
CUSTODIAL SERVICE WORKER | 16.97 17.79 18.65 19.57 20.53 21.56
CUSTODIAL SERVICE WORKER I 18.48 19.42 20.39 21.39 22.42 23.54
CUSTOMER SERVICE COORDINATOR 22.51 23.65 24.83 26.00 27.35 28.68
CUSTOMER SERVICE REP 18.54 19.46 20.44 21.43 2250 23.64
FAC MAINT SUPERVISOR 31.13 32.68 34.31 36.01 37.80 39.67
FAC MAINT WKR | 15.01 19.97 20.92 21.94 23.02 24.16
FAC MAINT WKR Il 22.22 23.33 24.48 25.67 26.94 28.27
FINANCIAL ANALYST 29.70 31.21 32.77 34.40 36.11 37.91
GRANTS/LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 32.04 33.67 35.34 37.08 38.95 40.91
HR CLERK 21.77 2291 24.03 25.28 26.50 27.84
HR SPECIALIST 23.34 24.50 25.68 27.03 28.36 29.79
IT TECH 22.97 24.10 25.32 26.58 27.95 2930
JR.TRANS PLANNER 23.87 25.05 26.34 27.63 259.03 30.47
LEAD CUSTODIAN 20.88 21.84 23.02 24.19 25.37 26.64
LEGAL SECRETARY 21.77 22.91 24.03 25.28 26.50 27.84
PARALEGAL 26.91 28.24 29.66 31.16 32.76 34.40
PARATRANSIT ELIGIBILITY COORDINATOR 26.91 28.24 29.66 31.16 32.76 34.40
PAYROLL ACCT SP SPEC 2291 24.03 25.28 26.52 27.84 29.22
PAYROLL SPECIALIST 21.77 22.91 24.03 25.28 26.50 27.84
PERSONNEL TECHNICIAN 25.21 26.47 27.75 29.18 30.64 32.19
PURCHASING AGENT 30.96 32.47 34.13 35.83 37.64 39.55
PURCHASING ASSISTANT 2291 24.03 25.28 26.52 27.84 29.22
REVENUE SPECIALIST 18.54 19.46 20.44 21.43 22.50 23.64
SCHEDULE ANALYST 29.71 31.19 32.78 34.40 36.11 37.90
SR ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN 22.91 24.03 25.28 26.52 27.84 29.22
SR CUSTOMER SERVICE REP 21.43 22.51 23.63 2481 26.02 27.36
SR FAC MAINT WKR 2424 25.41 26.66 2797 29.31 30.78
SR. FINANCIAL ANALYST 32.97 34.64 36.37 38.19 40.09 42.09
SR IT TECH 26.58 27.95 29.29 30.76 32.33 33.94
SR SYS ADMIN 38.39 40.29 4232 44.46 46.68 49.02
SR.TRANS PLANNER 31.90 33.50 35.18 36.92 38.78 40.72
SUPERVISOR OF REVENUE COLLECTIONS 28.28 29.74 31.25 32.80 34.43 36.14
SYS ADMIN 33.18 34.81 36.58 38.39 40.29 42.32
TICKET & PASS PROGRAM SPECIALIST 20.03 21.05 22.09 2323 2437 2558
TRANSIT SURVEYOR 17.00 17.91 18.79 19.70 20.72 21.75
TRANSPORT PLAN AID 22.74 23.87 25.05 26.34 27.63 29.03
TRANSPORT PLANNER 30.38 31.90 33.50 35.18 36.92 38.78
VEH SERV DETAILER 19.66 20.61 21.62 22.68 23.80 24.96
VEH SERV TECHNICIAN 21.62 22.68 23.80 24.96 26.15 27.48
VEH SERV WKR | 16.99 17.82 18.68 19.59 20.58 21.60
VEH SERV WKRII 18.71 19.66 20.61 21.62 22.68 23.80

6/11/2014 \\metrostor2\ops$\cderwing\Documents\Personal\SEIU\Negotiations\2012 - 2015 MOU\Pay Rates for 2% Contract Extension - SEIU - 060414.xlsx

Nf\ﬂ“ ee Y0 Sa\anmes oS

\ ) I S = g
v@))@wfﬁ RN Cavid Uz MEVKD




